forum.hobbycomponents.com
TTP229 16 Key Capacitive Keypad
(HCMODU0079)
Post by admin » Wed Feb 25, 2015 4:45 pm
5-6 minutes
This 16 key capacitive touch keypad is based on the TTP229
capacitive sensor with accurate sensing of up to 16 points.
Using this keypad provides a solid state alternative to
mechanical type keypads providing the advantage of greater
durability especially in dusty environments. They kaypad can
also be configured in different modes providing various key
group options up to 16 independent keys. Outs 1 to 8 on the
TTP229 16 Key Capacitive Keypad (HCMODU0079) about:reader?url=https://forum.hobbycomponents.com/viewtopic.php?...
1 of 8 06/01/2021, 10:13
header connector mimic the sates of the first 8 keys. When in 16
key mode the state of all 16 keys can be read via its 2 wire
serial interface. Please see our example Arduino sketch or
datasheet for more information on how read the key states via
the serial interface.
Please note: By default the keypad is in 8 key mode. To
configure it to 16 key mode you will need to link pads TP2
together (see diagram).
Product Code: HCMODU0079Âƒ
Operating voltageï¼š2.4V~5.5V
ÂƒBuilt-in regulator
ÂƒStand-by current At 3V, and sleep mode slow sampling rate
8Hzï¼š
=> Typical 2.5uA for 16 input keys
=> Typical 2.0uA for 8 input keys
Âƒ8 Key or 16 key modes
ÂƒSeparate outputs to 8 keys in 8 key mode
2 wires serial output interface for both 16 key and 8 key mode
Outputs can be set to CMOS/OD/OC with active high/low
2 Wires serial interface can select active high or low by option
Optional Multi-key or single-key
ÂƒProvides two kinds of sampling rate: slow sampling rate 8Hz
and fast sampling rate 64Hz at sleep mode
Optional maximum key-on time about 80sec
Auto calibration at power up (keypad must not be touched for
0.5 seconds after power up)
Auto calibration for changes in environment
1.....VCC (2.4 - 5.5V)
2.....GND
TTP229 16 Key Capacitive Keypad (HCMODU0079) about:reader?url=https://forum.hobbycomponents.com/viewtopic.php?...
2 of 8 06/01/2021, 10:13
3.....SCL (serial clock in)
4.....SDO (serial data out)
5.....OUT 1 (key 1 state)
6.....OUT 2 (key 2 state)
7.....OUT 3 (key 3 state)
8.....OUT 4 (key 4 state)
9.....OUT 5 (key 5 state)
10...OUT 6 (key 6 state)
11...OUT 7 (key 7 state)
12...OUT 8 (key 8 state)
TTP229 16 Key Capacitive Keypad (HCMODU0079) about:reader?url=https://forum.hobbycomponents.com/viewtopic.php?...
3 of 8 06/01/2021, 10:13
Code: Select all
/* FILE:
TTP229_16_Key_Capacitive_Touch_Example
   DATE:    25/02/15
   VERSION: 0.1
REVISIONS:
25/02/15 Created version 0.1
This is an example of how to use the Hobby
Components 16 key capacitive touch
keypad (HCMODU0079). This example sketch will
read the current state of the
of the keypad and if a key is pressed output
its key number to the serial port.
TTP229 16 Key Capacitive Keypad (HCMODU0079) about:reader?url=https://forum.hobbycomponents.com/viewtopic.php?...
4 of 8 06/01/2021, 10:13
The sketch assumes that the keypad is
configured to 16 key active low mode